



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1060 of 1988

Pratap Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	A.K. Rai, Bipin Bihari, D.K. Singh, Pramod Kumar Mishra, R.P.S. Chauhan, Suneel Kumar Mishra, V.C. Katiyar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.**

1. As per the office report dated 17.9.2025, the appellant no.2-Mahabali has also died. No application has been moved by any near relative of his to continue with the appeal. The appeal, therefore, vis.-a-vis. appellant no.2-Mahabali also stands abated.
2. So far as appellant nos.6 and 7 are concerned, since notices have been served upon them regarding the pendency of the appeal but no one has appeared on their behalf, let bailable warrants be issued against them.
3. List this case on 16.4.2026.

(Chawan Prakash,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

March 23, 2026
GS